

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES of America,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Heriberto CARBAJAL-FLORES,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 1:20-cr-00613

**Brief of Amici Curiae States of Kansas, Indiana, Tennessee,
Alabama, Arkansas, Iowa, Kentucky, Louisiana, Nebraska,
Ohio, and South Dakota,
in support of Plaintiff-Appellant and reversal.**

Kris W. Kobach
Attorney General
Anthony J. Powell
Solicitor General
Abhishek Kambli
Deputy Attorney General
James Rodriguez
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
State of Kansas
120 S.W. 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
Phone: (785) 368-8539
Anthony.Powell@ag.ks.gov
Abhishek.Kambli@ag.ks.gov
Jay.Rodriguez@ag.ks.gov

Theodore E. Rokita
Attorney General
James A. Barta
Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
State of Indiana
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317) 232-0709
James.Barta@atg.in.gov

Jonathan Skrmetti
Attorney General
J. Matthew Rice
Solicitor General
Matthew D. Cloutier
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
State of Tennessee
PO Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202
Phone: (615) 741-3491
Matt.Rice@ag.tn.gov
Matt.Cloutier@ag.tn.gov
Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	3
Interests of Amici Curiae	5
I. States and law-abiding citizens have a significant interest in § 922(g)(5)(A)’s enforcement	7
A. Illegal crossings and crime are rampant	7
B. Preventing law enforcement from disarming foreign criminals who enter the United States illegally will exacerbate the crisis	10
C. Section 922(g)(5)(A) is particularly important in light of failed federal enforcement efforts	14
II. Illegal aliens have limited rights	16
III. Section 922(g)(5)(A)’s limitation of firearm possession to lawful residents has deep historical roots.....	20
A. History dictates the scope of constitutionally permissible restrictions on firearms	21
B. Governments historically limited firearm possession based on compliance with legal requirements and civic commitments	23
C. Section 922(g)(5)(A)’s limitation of firearm possession to lawful residents follows directly from these historical regulations	28
Certificate of Compliance	33
Certificate of Service	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	16
<i>Avelar v. State</i> , 2024 WL 2734410 (Ind. Ct. App. May 28, 2024).....	13
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	15
<i>Dep’t of State v. Muñoz</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1812 (2024).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	22, 23
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Sessions</i> , 847 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 660 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....	15
<i>Fletcher v. Haas</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 287 (D. Mass. 2012).....	20
<i>Fossella v. Adams</i> , 225 A.D.3d 98 (N.Y.S. App. Div. 2024).....	17
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	19
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	18
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	22
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)...	22
<i>People v. Deacons</i> , 16 N.E. 676 (N.Y. 1888).....	27
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	11
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 58 N.E. 572 (Ohio 1900)	28
<i>Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 2023 WL 8285223 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023)	15
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 90 F.4th 870 (5th Cir. 2024)	16
<i>United States v. Escobar-Temal</i> , 3:22-CR-00393, 2023 WL 4112762 (M.D. Tenn. June 21, 2023)	26
<i>United States v. Gomez Perez</i> , No. 22-3577, 2023 WL 8433556 (8th Cir. Dec. 5, 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Gordon-Nikkar</i> , 518 F.2d 972 (5th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>United States v. Leveille</i> , 659 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (D.N.M. 2023)	31
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , No. 19-CR-313 (ECT/TNL), 2022 WL 2526194 (D. Minn. May 3, 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	22, 29, 30, 31

<i>United States v. Sing-Ledezma</i> , No. EP-23-CR-823(1)-KC, 2023 WL 8587869 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2023)	14
<i>United States v. Sitladeen</i> , 64 F.4th 978 (8th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	16

Statutes

1 Wm. & Mary c. 2, § 7, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 417 (1689)	24
18 U.S.C. § 611	17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5)(A).....	5, 7, 29, 32
1878 N.H. Laws 612, ch. 270 § 2.....	27
1878 Vt. Laws 30, ch. 14 § 3.....	27
1879 R.I. Laws 110, ch. 806 § 3.....	27
1880 Mass. Laws 232, ch. 257, § 4	27
1880 Ohio Rev. St. 1654, ch. 8 § 6995.....	27
1987 Iowa Laws 1981, ch. 5 § 5135.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 924(a)(8).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(D)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(C).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1448(a).....	30
Act of June 13, 1777, § 1 (1777), 9 <i>The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1652–1801</i> (William Stanley Ray ed., 1903)	26
Act of May 3, 1890, ch. 43, §§ 2, 4, 1890 Iowa Acts 68, 68–69	28

Other Authorities

A Digest of the Statute Law of the State of Pennsylvania from The Year 1700 To 1894 (Frank F. Brightly, 12th ed. 1894)	27, 28
Caroline Robbins, <i>Selden’s Pills: State Oaths in England</i> , 35 <i>Huntington Lib. Q.</i> 303 (1972)	25
Frederick B. Jonassen, “So Help Me?”: <i>Religious Expression and Artifacts in the Oath of Office and the Courtroom Oath</i> , 12 <i>Cardozo Pub. L., Pol’y & Ethics J.</i> 303 (2014).....	25
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms: The Origins of an Anglo-American Right</i> (1994).....	24
